controlled The Commercial Vehicle Show LLP. The LLP undertakes arrangements for, and the staging of, the Commercial Vehicles Shows.

	 The profit/loss of The Commercial Vehicle Show LLP is shared equally between the three partners. In the year ended 31 December 2021, the Road
	 Haulage Association Limited’s share of the profit was £58,308 (2020: £366,599). The audited accounts of The Commercial Vehicle Show LLP for
	 the year ended 30 June 2021 do not disclose any contingent liabilities or capital commitments.

	 The Road Haulage Association Limited’s investment of £158,308 (2020: £466,599) is based on directors valuations.

	 RHA Trustees Limited was incorporated in July 2014 when 1 Ordinary Share of £1 was allotted and issued to Road Haulage Association Limited.
	 This company is wholly owned subsidiary of Road Haulage Association Limited and has been dormant since incorporation. RHA Retirement
	 Benefits Plan Trustees Limited acts as Corporate Trustee for the RHA Retirement Benefits Plan Pension Scheme.

16. 	 Stocks

14. 	 Tangible fixed assets

46 47

Investments
in associates

£
Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2021 (as previously stated)  100,001

Reclassification of accrued income 366,599

At 1 January 2021 (as restated) 466,600

Payment of profit share (366,599)

Share of profit/ (loss) 58,308

At 31 December 2021 158,309

2021 2020

£ £

Finished goods and goods for resale 432,530 567,874

432,530 567,874

Freehold
property

Long-term
leasehold
property

Motor
vehicles

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment

Total

£ £ £ £ £ £

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2021 1,573,196 43,663 18,848 273,349 331,846 2,240,902

Additions 9,804 60,000 55,000 36,724 87,271 248,799

Disposals -  (43,663) - - (38,468) (82,131)

At 31 December
2021 1,583,000 60,000 73,848 310,073 380,649 2,407,570

Depreciation

At 1 January 2021 217,590 43,012 4,903 209,392 252,235 727,132

Charge for the year
on owned assets 35,095 1,667 6,283 29,581 55,584 128,210

Disposals - (43,012) - - (32,425) (75,437)

At 31 December
2021 252,685 1,667 11,186 238,973 275,394 779,905

Net book value

At 31 December
2021 1,330,315 58,333 62,662 71,100 105,255 1,627,665

At 31 December 2020 1,355,606 651 13,945 63,957 79,611 1,513,770

49

2021 2020

£ £
Financial assets

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss 4,268,104 3,988,614

2021 2020

£ £

At beginning of year (9,690) 29,070

Movement in year - (38,760)

Charged to other comprehensive income 9,690 -

At end of year - (9,690)

2021 2020

£ £

Pension deficit - (9,690)

- (9,690)

2021 As restated
2020

£ £

Trade debtors 1,810,149 1,136,594

Other debtors 304,191 267,433

Prepayments and accrued income 906,732 829,858

Tax recoverable 428,192 -

3,449,264 2,233,885

2021 2020

£ £

Cash at bank and in hand 4,115,103 3,522,014

4,115,103 3,522,014